PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan

On October 1, 2007, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the Adopted Comprehensive Plan to change the land use designation from Agriculture to Neighborhood Commercial with a Planned Commercial Development on a tract of land located in the SE1/4 SE1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota. Being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast Corner of said Section 22, said point being monumented with an iron rod and aluminum cap stamped with the section numbers below the surface of the asphalt; Thence N88°27'49"W 33.00 feet along the South line of the SE1/4 SE1/4 of said Section 22 to the True Point of Beginning; Thence N88°27'49"W 336.56 feet along the South line of the SE1/4 SE1/4; Thence N02°02'59"E 672.03 to a point along the South line of the Bradeen Subdivision; Thence S87°56'54"E 337.08 along said South line to the southeast corner of the Bradeen Subdivision, said point being monumented with an iron rod; Thence S02°05'45"W 669.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, from which the South 1/4 corner of said Section 22 bears N88º27'49"W a distance of 2616.56 feet, said point being monumented with a brass cap and iron pipe. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.